

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

<p>Brian Hunter,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellant,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>North Dakota Workforce Safety & Insurance,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellee.</p>	<p>Supreme Court No.: 20210185 Williams County District Court Civil No.: 53-2020-CV-01210</p>
--	--

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE NORTH DAKOTA
WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE**

**APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT DATED MAY 11, 2021
AND ORDER AFFIRMING DECISION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DATED MAY 7, 2021
WILLIAMS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE KIRSTEN SJUE**

Jacqueline S. Anderson, ID # 05322
Special Assistant Attorney General
for Workforce Safety and Insurance
1800 Radisson Tower
P. O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108
(701) 237-5544
janderson@nilleslaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph No.

I.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
IV.	LAW AND ARGUMENT	37
	A. Burden of Proof and Scope of Review on Appeal	37
	B. The ALJ Could Reasonably Conclude that Hunter Failed to Establish that Peptic Ulcer Disease, GERD, and Barrett’s Esophagus are Compensable Medical Conditions	40
	C. Hunter Waived Arguments Relating to Requiring WSI Prove an Injury is not Compensable and the argument has no basis in law	50
V.	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Paragraph No.

Aga v. Workforce Safety and Ins.,
2006 ND 254, 725 N.W.2d 20441, 44, 49

Albright v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,
2013 ND 97, 833 N.W.2d 142

Barnes v. Workforce Safety & Ins.,
2003 ND 141, 668 N.W.2d 29049

Bergum v. North Dakota Workforce Safety and Ins.,
2009 ND 52, 764 N.W.2d 17837, 38

Bishop v. North Dakota Workforce Safety and Ins.,
2012 ND 217, 823 N.W.2d 257 37

Bruder v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,
2009 ND 23, 671 N.W.2d at 790 39

Feist v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,
1997 ND 177, 569 N.W.2d 1 39

Hein v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,
1999 ND 200, 601 N.W.2d 57643

Hibl v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,
1998 ND 198, 586 N.W.2d 16743

Hopfauf v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,
1998 ND 40, 575 N.W.2d 436 (N.D. 1988) 39

In Re Claim of Vail,
522 N.W.2d 480 (N.D. 1994)40

Industrial Contractors, Inc. v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,
2009 ND 157, 722 N.W.2d 582 39

Latraille v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,
481 N.W.2d 446 (N.D. 1992) 39

Lucier v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,
556 N.W.2d 56 (N.D. 1996) 39

<u>Manske v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2008 ND 79, 798 N.W.2d 397	46
<u>Muldoon v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2012 ND 244, 823 N.W.2d 761	38, 50
<u>S & S Landscaping Co. v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 541 N.W.2d 80 (N.D. 1995)	39
<u>Sloan v. N.D. Workforce Safety and Ins.,</u> 2011 ND 194, 804 N.W.2d 184	38
<u>Spangler v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 519 N.W.2d 576 (N.D. 1994)	48
<u>Stewart v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1999 ND 174, 599 N.W.2d 280	39
<u>Thompson v. Workforce Safety and Ins.,</u> 2006 ND 69, 712 N.W.2d 309	42, 48
<u>Victor v. Workforce Safety & Ins.,</u> 2006 ND 68, 711 N.W.2d 188	49
<u>Wherry v. North Dakota State Hospital,</u> 498 N.W.2d 136 (1993)	51
<u>Workforce Safety and Ins. v. Auck,</u> 2010 ND 126, 785 N.W.2d 186	38, 49
<u>Workforce Safety and Insurance v. Avila,</u> 2020 ND 90, 942 N.W.2d 811	37
<u>Workforce Safety and Insurance v. Larry’s On Site Welding,</u> 2014 ND 81, 845 N.W.2d 310	38

Statutes:

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46	37
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-02(10)	41
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-11	51
N.D.C.C. § 65-02-22.1	38
N.D.C.C. § 65-05-08.3	35, 42
